



Approved as to Form and Legality

Date Adopted

Committee

September 19, 2018

Administrative

**RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 FOR
THE COUNTY ENGINEER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a contract in the amount of \$265,000.00 to **Federic and Akin, P.A. Consulting Engineers** for the position of County Engineer on January 3, 2018 by Resolution No. 2018-008; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Resolution 2018-235 on July 18, 2018 authorizing Change Order #1 to said contract in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$185,000.00); and

WHEREAS the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Resolution 2018-236 on July 18, 2018 authorizing Change Order #2 to said contract in the amount of Two Hundred Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents (\$202,770.00) to increase the contract to a total of Five Hundred Fifty Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents (\$652,770.00); and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(a)3 requires that all change orders for services be approved by the Governing Body; and

WHEREAS, it has been deemed necessary by the Public Works Committee to proceed with the Pleasant Hill Bridge Scour Project as provided for in the 2013 NJDOT Local Bridges-Future Needs Program; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Purchasing Agent and Public Works Committee recommends the approval of Change Order No. 3 in the amount of Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$93,000.00), thus increasing the contract to a total amount of Seven Hundred Forty Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents (\$745,770.00) to **Federic and Akin, P.A. Consulting Engineers** for the design, permitting and construction management of Pleasant Hill Bridge Scour project; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the original contract shall remain in force; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further be contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2018 Budget of the County of Salem under the item Ordinance 16-005 Road, Bridges, Dams (C-04-55-881-016-903).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem as follows:

1. The Board of Chosen Freeholders authorizes and approves Change Order No. 3 for execution as a revision to the **Federic and Akin, P.A. Consulting Engineers** contract for position of County Engineer, in an amount of Ninety Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$93,000.00) increasing the contract to a total amount of Seven Hundred Forty Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents (\$ 745,770.00) subject to the review of the Salem County Solicitor for the Pleasant Hill Bridge Scour Project

2. The Freeholder Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 3 and amend said contract.
3. Notice shall be published in the South Jersey Times as required by law.



 MELISSA L. DECASTRO, Freeholder Director
 Board of Chosen Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem on September 19, 2018.



 BRENDA P. BANKS
 Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	RESOLUTION MOVED	RESOLUTION SECONDED
L. Ware	✓					✓
C. Hassler	✓				✓	
B. Laury	✓					
S. Griscom	✓					
M. DeCastro	✓					

✓ Indicates Vote

Department Initials

DTF